
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 7 
November 2013  
at 10.00 am 

Epsom Town Hall, The 
Parade, Epsom, 
Surrey, KT18 5BY 
 

Bryan Searle, Jisa Prasannan 
or Andrew Spragg 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9019 or 020 
8213 2673 
 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk or 
jisa.prasannan@surreycc.gov.uk 
or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk or jisa.prasannan@surreycc.gov.uk or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Bryan Searle, Jisa 
Prasannan or Andrew Spragg on 020 8541 9019 or 020 8213 2673. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman), Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, 
Mr Stephen Cooksey, Dr Zully Grant-Duff, Mr Chris Townsend, Mrs Hazel Watson, Mr David 
Ivison, Mr Adrian Page, Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos, Mrs Victoria Young, Mr Bill Chapman, Mr 
Bob Gardner, Mr David Harmer and Mr Keith Witham 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for 
all Council services 

HR and Organisational Development 

Budget strategy/Financial Management IMT 
Improvement Programme, Productivity and 
Efficiency 

Procurement 

Equalities and Diversity Other support functions 
Corporate Performance Management Risk Management 
Corporate and Community Planning Europe 
Property Communications 
Contingency Planning Public Value Review programme and process  



 
Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 3 OCTOBER 2013 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (1 November 2013). 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (31 

October 2013). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
Recommendations were made to Cabinet regarding the Council’s 
approach to digital by default, following a meeting of the Council Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee on 3 October. A response was given at the Cabinet 
meeting on 22 October 2013. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 10) 

6  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
11 - 18) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

7  BUDGET MONITORING - SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Services and Budgets 
 
This report presents the revenue and capital budget monitoring up-date for 
September 2013 with projected year-end outturn. 
 

(Pages 
19 - 54) 

8  IMPROVING STAFF MORALE AND WELLBEING 
 
Purpose of report: Policy Development and Review 
 
The purpose of this report is to understand how we can find out how staff 
are feeling and what everyone can do to improve staff morale. The 
activities listed in this summary report are being developed as part of our 
People Strategy 2013 – 2018. The recently refreshed strategy emphasises 
the ways we are nurturing, supporting and equipping our people to meet 
the council’s vision to deliver great value for Surrey residents. 
 

(Pages 
55 - 58) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30am on 4 
December 2013. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 30 October 2013 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 
Use of mobile technology (mobiles, BlackBerries, etc.) in meetings can: 
 

• Interfere with the PA and Induction Loop systems 

• Distract other people 

• Interrupt presentations and debates 

• Mean that you miss a key part of the discussion 
 
Please switch off your mobile phone/BlackBerry for the duration of the meeting.  If you 
wish to keep your mobile or BlackBerry switched on during the meeting for genuine personal 
reasons, ensure that you receive permission from the Chairman prior to the start of the 
meeting and set the device to silent mode. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 3 October 2013 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 7 November 2013. 
 
Members: 
 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman) 
* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
A  Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mr Adrian Page 
* Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
* Mrs Victoria Young 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
 
  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
Substitute Members: 
 Mrs Fiona White 
 
Present: 
 
 Mr Peter Martin, Deputy Leader 

  
 

* = present 
 

67/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Stephen Cooksey. Fiona White attended as a 
substitute. 
 

68/13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 12 SEPTEMBER 2013  [Item 2] 
 
An amendment was made to the first line of page 4 of the minutes to read, 
“commented that significant progress had been made to identify...”. Subject to 
this amendment, the minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the 
meeting. 
 

69/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

2

Item 2

Page 1



 

Page 2 of 7 

 
70/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were no questions or petitions to report. 
 

71/13 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There were no referrals made to Cabinet at the last meeting so there were no 
responses to report. 
 

72/13 DIGITAL BY DEFAULT  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Paul Brocklehurst, Head of Information Management and Technology (IMT) 
Lucie Glenday, Programme Director for Superfast Broadband 
Mark Irons, Head of Customer Services 
Nigel Lewis, Chair of Age Action Alliance Digital Inclusion Group 
 
Peter Martin, Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was given a brief outline of the national context in 
relation to a digital by default approach. It was commented that central 
Government was expecting to make large efficiency savings as a 
result of adopting a digital by default approach; however, the view was 
expressed by officers that these savings would not all be achievable. 
Members also challenged the estimated cost-per-transaction 
reductions made by moving to digital services, as it was felt that this 
failed to account for the process and cost of staff time. The Committee 
highlighted the need to consider the national picture in relation to 
digital services, as it would inform residents’ expectations and views. 
 

2. The Committee was informed that a digital approach could be viewed 
as not simply a move to put more transactional services online, but as 
a way of streamlining back office functions and processes. It was 
highlighted that this could be supported through a more intuitive 
approach to procurement, ending an over-reliance on IT suppliers, 
particularly where business processes were being made to fit the 
technology procured.  
 

3. The Committee was informed that central Government was in the 
process of developing a new Digital Inclusion strategy and identifying 
a supplier for assisted digital; this was where the service user received 
additional support in order to access digital services. It was highlighted 
by witnesses that there were a number of factors to consider when 
addressing issues around digital inclusion. These included age-related 
barriers; some forms of disability; and those who would be unwilling to 
use online or digital services. The Committee expressed concerns 
about the requirement to apply for Universal Credit online, and how 
this could potentially disadvantage vulnerable claimants. It was 

2

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 7 

suggested that this was an area of exploration for the
[...]
 
specifically tasked with the responsibility of digital services, and 
whether a single digital strategy had been considered. The Committee 
was informed that the Cabinet jointly recognised the role of digital 
technology in creating greater efficiencies. The Superfast Broadband 
project and the number of School Admissions applications being made 
online were highlighted as particular areas of success in this area. It 
was commented that a digital approach was pursued wherever it was 
deemed appropriate. 
 

12.  The Committee sought reassurances around the data security 
principles, and were informed that the County Council used the 
Government Connect (GCSX) network, which complies with national 
security standards. 
 

13. The Committee asked what potential barriers there were for expanding 
digital services. It was highlighted that there was a need to prioritise 
high-volume transactions, such as online library renewals, and ensure 
these were working effectively before encouraging lower volume 
transactions to increase. It was also highlighted that factors such as 
capacity and how well-equipped services were for changes to digital 
approaches were also considerations.  

 
Recommendations: 
 

a) That the Cabinet considers developing a high-level strategy document 
to help guide its approach to the digital delivery of both back-office and 
front-line services. 
 

Action by: Cabinet 
 

b) That consideration be given to identifying a Cabinet Member to take 
lead responsibility for the Council’s overall approach to the digital 
delivery of services. 
 

Action by: Cabinet 
 

c) That the Welfare Reform Task Group investigates the impact on users 
of the requirement for Universal Credit applications to be made online. 
 

Action by: Welfare Reform Task Group 

2

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 7 

 
d) That the Committee receives a further report at its meeting in 

December 2013, summarising services already delivered digitally by 
the Council, and outlining initiatives in place or proposed to ensure a 
co-ordinated approach. 
 

Action by: Head of IMT/Head of Customer Services 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

73/13 BUDGET MONITORING: AUGUST 2013  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: Paul Carey-Kent,  
Kevin Kilburn, Chief Finance Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A summary of the discussion held at the Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee’s Performance & Finance Sub-Group was shared with the 
Committee. The Performance & Finance Sub-Group considered the 
August 2013 budget monitoring report at its meeting on Monday 30 
September 2013 and identified the following issues for further 
discussion by the Committee: 
 
• Uncertainties relating to the revenue budget, in particular the 
likelihood of achieving the savings target for social capital in Adult 
Social Care in the current financial year (paragraph 10 on page 38). 
 
• Further information was requested about the reasons behind the 
increase in the number of IT users in the Council from 7,700 in 
2011/12 to just under 10,000 this year (paragraph 35 on page 43), and 
whether better planning could have prevented this becoming a budget 
pressure in the current year. 
 
• Information was requested about the number of the total staff 
vacancies as at 31 August 2013 (683) which were filled by temporary 
staff (page 48). 
 

2. The Sub-Group also stressed the need for Select Committees and the 
Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be provided with sufficient 
detail of potential savings identified by the Cabinet to enable them to 
provide effective challenge and robust advice.  This was particularly 
crucial if the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee was to fulfil its 
role of reviewing the Council’s overall position recommending any re-
allocation of funds from one directorate to another. 
 

2

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 7 

3. The Committee commented that there were st
[...]
 there were ongoing discussions with the CCGs 
in order to claim back this funding. It was clarified that sexual health 
services were being provided, but that the absence of funding was 
preventing new initiatives from beginning. 
 

8. The Committee was informed that a budget pressure in relation to an 
increase in IT users was result of actions identified within the MTFP to 
improve efficiencies within services. Officers commented that they 
confident that the spend could be contained within the IMT budget. 
The Committee asked for further information with regards to why this 
increase had not been anticipated within the business planning for the 
current financial year. 
 

9. The Committee asked for further details on the savings planned for the 
next financial year. It was confirmed that these would be 
communicated as part of the ongoing business planning process in the 
coming few months.  
 

10. Members asked for further details regarding the usage of the Ranger 
House, the Parkside House, and Egham purchases. It was confirmed 
this would be circulated to the Committee following the meeting. 

2

Page 6



 

Page 7 of 7 

Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
Information was requested to address the second and third bullet-points from 
the Sub-Group report. 
 
Officers to provide details on the following: 

• IMT Business Planning and the increase in the number of IT users 

• The usage of the Ranger House, the Parkside House, and Egham 
purchases. 

 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

74/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee noted its recommendation tracker and forward work 
programme. Members were informed that the Welfare Reform Task 
Group had agreed its terms of reference, which would be circulated to 
the Committee for comment. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 

75/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held at 10am on 7 
November 2013. The Chairman asked Members to note that this meeting 
would be held at Epsom Town Hall. 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.07 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

2

Page 8



ITEM 5a 

CABINET RESPONSE TO COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DIGITAL BY DEFAULT 
(considered by COSC on 3 October 2013) 
 
 
SELECT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 

(a) That the Cabinet considers developing a high-level strategy document to help guide its 
approach to the digital delivery of both back-office and front-line services. 
 

(b) That consideration be given to identifying a Cabinet Member to take lead responsibility 
for the Council’s overall approach to the digital delivery of services. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
A report will be presented to the next Council Overview and Scrutiny committee’s meeting 
updating the committee on the Council’s progress and future plans to maximise the business 
benefits of digital technology. 
 
The Council is recruiting a Chief Digital Officer who will support the Corporate Leadership 
Team to develop the County Council platform that enables service delivery to residents. This 
will be achieved through open data and the effective use of all our assets improving visibility 
of services. This will allow residents, businesses and staff to understand the things we do 
and the value this provides. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Business Services has lead responsibility for the Council’s 
approach to the digital delivery of services. 
 
 
Denise Le Gal 
Cabinet Member for Business Services 
22 October 2013 
 

5

Item 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
7 November 2013 

 

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME & RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

 

 
 
1 The Committee is asked to review its Forward Work Programme and 

Recommendations Tracker which are attached. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
 That the Committee reviews its work programme and recommendations 

tracker makes suggestions for additions or amendments as appropriate 
 

Next Steps: 

 
The Committee will review its work programme and recommendations tracker 
at each of its meetings. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Bryan Searle, Senior Manager, Scrutiny and Appeals.  
 
Contact details: 020 8541 9019, bryans@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers: None. 
 

6

Item 6

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

 

COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SELECT COMMITTEE  
ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER – UPDATED November 2013 

 
The recommendations tracker allows Committee Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or 
requests for further actions. The tracker is updated following each Select Committee.  Once an action has been completed, it will be 
shaded out to indicate that it will be removed from the tracker at the next meeting.  The next progress check will highlight to members 
where actions have not been dealt with.  

 
Recommendations made to Cabinet  
 

Date of 
meeting 
and 

reference 

Item Recommendations To Response Progress 
Check On 

3 October 
2013 
COSC 
003 

DIGITAL BY DEFAULT  
[Item 6] 

That the Cabinet considers 
developing a high-level strategy 
document to help guide its 
approach to the digital delivery of 
both back-office and front-line 
services. 

Cabinet This was 
considered at the 
Cabinet meeting 
on 22 October 
2013. A response 
is included in 
these papers. 

November 
2013 

3 October 
2013 
COSC 
004 

DIGITAL BY DEFAULT  
[Item 6] 

That consideration be given to 
identifying a Cabinet Member to 
take lead responsibility for the 
Council’s overall approach to the 
digital delivery of services. 

Cabinet This was 
considered at the 
Cabinet meeting 
on 22 October 
2013. A response 
is included in 
these papers. 

November 
2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 

6

P
age 13



 

 2

 
 
 
Select Committee and Officer Actions  

 

Date of 
meeting 
and 

reference 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress 
Check On 

12 
September 
2013 
COSC 002  

63/13 PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING 2013-14 - 
QUARTER 1  [Item 9] 

Future reports to include 
comparisons with other councils. 

Senior Performance and 
Research Manager/ 
Cabinet Member for 
Business Services 
 
 
 

This will be 
implemented for the 
publication of the 
next Performance 
Monitoring quarterly 
report. 

January 
2014 

COMPLETED ITEMS 

12 
September 
2013  
COSC 001 

THE IMPACTS OF 
WELFARE REFORM 
IN SURREY [Item 7] 

That the Committee set up a 
Member Task Group to gather 
evidence from a range of 
stakeholders on the impacts of 
welfare reform and key issues for 
Surrey County Council and 
partners. 

Chairman/ Democratic 
Services 

This Member Task 
Group has been set 
up and will give a 
progress update on 
30 January 2014 

January 
2014 

3 October 
2013 
COSC 005 

DIGITAL BY DEFAULT  
[Item 6] 

That the Welfare Reform Task 
Group investigates the impact on 
users of the requirement for 
Universal Credit applications to be 
made online. 

Welfare Reform Task 
Group 

This has been 
included in the Task 
Group’s lines of 
enquiry. 
 
 
 
 

January 
2014 

6

P
age 14



 

 3

Date of 
meeting 
and 

reference 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress 
Check On 

3 October 
2013 
COSC 006 

DIGITAL BY DEFAULT  
[Item 6] 

That the Committee receives a 
further report at its meeting in 
December 2013, summarising 
services already delivered digitally 
by the Council, and outlining 
initiatives in place or proposed to 
ensure a co-ordinated approach. 

Head of IMT/Head of 
Customer Services 

This report has been 
prepared 
[...]
Stay Well campaign was launched 
in August 2013 with the offer of 512 free, on-site, NHS Health 
Checks at 6 main area office buildings. Over 600 staff have 
booked appointments or subscribed. 

 
3.7.3. Team Conversations - working in partnership with UNISON, the 

workplace Health Checks are being delivered in Adult Social 
Care. Also, team Wellbeing Conversations are being delivered.  
An organisation wide team conversations toolkit is being 
developed.   
 

3.7.4. Stoptober - on-site smoking cessation sessions with a specialist 
advisor were launched on 30 September 2013.  
 

3.7.5. Stress - a self-evaluation questionnaire for all staff is being 
designed and 24 management master classes on stress and 
mental health in the workplace are in development. 

 
This report is for information and compliments the priorities in the People 
Strategy 2013 – 2018.  A further update on these initiatives will be provided in 
6 months. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Carmel Millar, Head of HR&OD, Business Services. 
 
Contact details:  020 8541 9824/carmel.millar@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
 

8

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 3 OCTOBER 2013
	5 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE SELECT COMMITTEE
	6 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Recommendation Tracker - November2013
	Forward Work Programme- November 2013

	7 BUDGET MONITORING - SEPTEMBER 2013
	Budget Monitoring - Cabinet Cover Report - 22 October 2013
	Budget Monitoring - September 2013 - Annex 1 and Appendix

	8 IMPROVING STAFF MORALE AND WELLBEING



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 7 November 2013 at Epsom Town Hall, 
The Parade, Epsom, Surrey, KT18 5BY. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 4 December 2013. 
 
Members: 
 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman) 
* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
  Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mr Adrian Page 
  Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
* Mrs Victoria Young 
  Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr Keith Witham 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
 
  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
* Mr Chris Norman  

  
 

* = present 
 



Page 2 of 6 

76/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Denise Saliagopoulos and Chris Townsend. 
Chris Norman attended as a substitute for Denise Saliagopoulos. 
 

77/13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 3 OCTOBER 2013  [Item 2] 
 
An amendment was made to the third line of Item 73/13 paragraph 8 to read, 
“Officers commented that they were confident that the spend could be 
contained within the IMT budget.” Subject to this amendment, the minutes 
were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

78/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

79/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions to report. 
 

80/13 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was provided with a response from the Cabinet 
Member for Business Services regarding the Committee’s 
recommendations on Digital by Default. Members thanked the Cabinet 
Member for the response, though raised concerns that their first 
recommendation was not considered within the answer and requested 
this be answered at its next meeting in December. The Committee 
strongly felt that a strategy should be developed in the future. 
  

2. It was felt that the paragraph explaining the role of the Chief Digital 
Officer could be made clearer, and the role should focus on improving 
the links between the County Council and outside organisations. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

a) The Cabinet Member for Business Services is requested to consider 
the Committee’s recommendation, from its October meeting, regarding 
the development of a high-level strategy document to help guide its 
approach to the digital delivery of both back-office and front-line 
services. 
 

Action: Cabinet Member for Business Services 
 

Actions/further information to be provided: None. 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 6 

Committee next steps: 
 
The Committee to be provided with a further report at its meeting in December 
2013, summarising services already delivered digitally by the Council, and 
outlining initiatives in place or proposed to ensure a co-ordinated approach. 
 

81/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee discussed the merits of scrutinising all the Select 
Committee Forward Work Programmes during Council Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings. It was felt by Members that this would 
be beneficial as it would enable Chairmen to identify items which cross 
Committee remits and provide Members with a full overview which 
does not feature within the Scrutiny Bulletin. 
 

2. Members expressed concern regarding the impact of the Welfare 
Reform on Surrey, in particular regarding the Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) having not received the funding required to deliver the services, 
and sought assurances that the Task Group would fully look into the 
policy decision behind CAB not receiving the funding. The Chairman of 
the Task Group assured the Committee that the Group was inspecting 
the process behind the decision, in particular why funding was through 
a grant process rather than a contract. The Task Group was aware 
that the CAB were under immense pressure, with an increasing 
workload without the increase in funding, and were in discussions with 
Get Wise to solve the disjoint between the groups which had occurred.  
 

3. The Committee was informed that the Chairman had requested a 
report from Sue Lewry-Jones regarding Members’ concerns on the 
impacts of the Welfare Reforms and the current situation regarding 
CAB. 
 

4. The Vice-Chairman of the Communities Select Committee confirmed 
he would raise concerns regarding grant funding and would suggest 
an item for the Select Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 

 
Recommendations: None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None. 
 
Committee next steps: 
 
The Committee to consider the Forward Work Programmes of the Select 
Committees at its meeting in December 2013. 
 

82/13 BUDGET MONITORING - SEPTEMBER 2013  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 



Page 4 of 6 

 
Witnesses: Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that the Performance and Finance Sub-
Group had met earlier in the week to discuss the finance reports and 
had provided a summary of their discussion. There was an overriding 
concern regarding Social Capital and the Strategic Director and 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care had been invited to attend the 
Committee’s December meeting to address Members’ concerns.  
 

2. Members requested that the Strategic Director’s report should include 
some examples of Social Capital so they would be able to prepare 
questions for the item in advance. 
 

3. The Committee requested that some benchmarking takes places, 
where expenditure per head for different services is compared to other 
similar local authorities. Members were aware this would be difficult 
with the dissolution of the Audit Commission but felt it would be 
beneficial as it would enable Members to challenge how a directorate 
or service was performing. 
 

4. Concerns were raised by Members that the budgetary information 
provided to Select Committees during budget workshops did not have 
sufficient detail to effectively scrutinise budget plans.  
 

5. Members queried the attempts made to recover debt and were 
informed by the Deputy Chief Finance Officer that debt recovery was 
often a sensitive issue, but that efforts were being made to recover the 
debt. A Rapid Improvement Event had been set up which was looking 
at the process and improvements which could be made. 
 

6. The Committee were informed that there had been a rise of £4.1m of 
non-care debt since the formation of the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups. This was due to the time it takes for new organisations to get 
settled and some disagreements to the amount to be charged for 
some contracts. The Finance team had set aside £500,000 as a 
contingency for this period of transition, and were in the process of 
agreeing the payment of contracts. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

a) That a report be provided on the Social Capital initiatives in Surrey, 
including how the expected outcomes would be achieved and details 
of other councils adopting a similar approach. 
 

Action by: Strategic Director for Adult Social Care 
 

b) The Committee requests officers consider benchmarking expenditure 
per head against other local authorities. 
 

Action by: Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None. 



Page 5 of 6 

 
Committee next steps: None 
 

83/13 IMPROVING STAFF MORALE AND WELLBEING  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: Carmel Miller, Head of HR & OD 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Vice-Chairman explained that there were three strands of work for 
the Committee to consider over the year relating to Human Resources 
(HR) which were; the role of HR in the morale and wellbeing of staff, 
how HR makes a difference to residents, and pay and rewards, 
including benchmarking with other local authorities. Furthermore, work 
was being done to make sure reports from HR were briefer to ensure 
Members received the information that was necessary. 
 

2. The Head of HR & OD informed the Committee that Surrey County 
Council was a good employer, and improvement had been seen 
particularly in the last four years. This was due to a number reasons 
including; competitive rates of pay, training, flexible working and 
employee support. Despite these improvements she was keen to 
stress that it was important the organisation did not become 
complacent, and were in the process of building upon the Surrey’s 
People Strategy to ensure the Council was able to be one of the best 
local authorities to work for. 
 

3. There were 183 work places within Surrey County Council and it was 
important to ensure every area was of a high quality and staff felt 
motivated and connected to the rest of the organisation.  
 

4. The Employee Survey 2012 showed Surrey County Council had some 
way to go as regards “I feel I can influence change”.  It was important 
staff feel empowered to have a voice about how their service can 
improve and change.. 
 

5. Members raised concerns over the working practices of the Highways 
department as it was often difficult to get in contact with officers. The 
Head of HR stated that she was working with Jason Russell, Assistant 
Director of Highways, to implement a culture change within the 
department. A deep dive diagnostic had been completed and the 
issues had been identified. Management skills were being developed 
to improve staff morale and the delivery of services. 
 

6. Members felt it was important to not just concentrate on high level 
development as staff often required assistance with the development 
of basic skills and knowledge. 
 

7. The Committee queried how many people had felt they had been 
bullied and what was being done to minimise this figure. Members 
were informed that 15% of employees felt they had experienced 
bullying, which was relatively low in comparison to the BBC which had 
a level of 40%. The Head of HR confirmed this was a priority for the 



Page 6 of 6 

next four years and all managers would be undergoing training to 
enable them to challenge inappropriate behaviour. Furthermore, the 
council is exploring a new “Restorative” approach to dealing with 
conflict at work which could be much more effective than the current 
“adversarial” approach  which neither staff nor management found 
helpful in resolving problems and performance issues at work.  

 
Recommendations:  
 

a) The Committee receive a report on Surrey’s People Strategy at a 
future meeting. 
 

Action by: Head of HR & OD 
 
Actions / further information to be provided:  
 
The Committee to be provided with a copy of Surrey’s People Strategy. 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 

84/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held at 10.30am on 4 
December 2013 at County Hall. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.30 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


